BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING

MINUTES_

SPECIAL MEETING Monday, October 26, 2020 3:00 PM

(Paragraph numbers coincide with agenda item numbers)

1. CALL TO ORDER

The special meeting of the Delta Conveyance Design and Construction Authority (DCA) Board of Directors was called to order remotely - Conference Access Information: Phone Number: 1 (916) 262-7278 Access Code: 1480222591#, <u>https://meetings.ringcentral.com/j/1480222591</u>

2. ROLL CALL

Board members in attendance were Richard Atwater, Steve Blois, Tony Estremera and Sarah Palmer constituting a quorum of the Board.

Staff members in attendance were Kathryn Mallon, Nazli Parvizi and Joshua Nelson.

3. PUBLIC COMMENT

The DCA received no public comment requests. There was a letter received from the Dan Whaley, Chair for the Delta Legacy Communities, which was included in the meeting record.

4. DISCUSSION ITEMS

a. Consider Passing Resolution to Appoint a Public Member to the DCA Delta Stakeholder Engagement Committee

Nazli Parvizi, Stakeholder Engagement Manager, lead the discussion regarding appointing a new member to the Stakeholder Engagement Committee (SEC) to fill the current public member vacancy, targeting a Hood Representative. Gia Moreno, a native to Hood, was the only applicant. Ms. Moreno is a teacher, educator and an artist. Ms. Moreno will be representing the interest of the community of Hood and has previously participated in SEC Meetings as a public commenter. Ms. Parvizi mentioned that this new appointment will allow the DCA to target and increase outreach to this community.

Move to Pass Resolution to Appoint a Public Member to the DCA Delta Stakeholder Engagement Committee

as Noted:	Palmer
Second:	Estremera
Yeas:	Estremera, Atwater, Palmer, Blois
Nays:	None
Abstains:	None
Recusals:	None
Absent:	None

Summary: 4 Yeas; 0 Nays; 0 Abstains; 0 Absent. (Motion passed as Resolution 20-12).

5. ADJOURNMENT:

President Atwater adjourned the meeting at 3:10 p.m. PST.

The next meeting of the DCA will be held on November 19, 2020 Regular Board Meeting at 2:00 p.m. (1:30 p.m. if there is a closed session) in the DCA Board Room, Park Tower, 980 9th Street, Suite 100, Sacramento, CA 95814



FREEPORT CLARKSBURG HOOD COURTLAND LOCKE WALNUT GROVE RYDE ISLETON RIO VISTA BETHEL ISLAND KNIGHTSEN

A California Nonprofit Mutual Benefit Corporation 10724 River Road, P.O. Box 128, Hood, CA 95639 <u>deltalegacycommunitiesinc@gmail.com</u>

October 26, 2020

Via email

Richard Atwater, President, and Board members Delta Conveyance Design and Construction Authority 1121 L Street, Suite 1045 Sacramento, CA 95814

Dear Mr. Atwater and DCA Board members,

The Delta Conveyance Design and Construction Authority ("DCA") is a Joint Powers Authority with Board members from Metropolitan Water District, Santa Clara Valley Water District, and other State Water Project contractors. Metropolitan Water District is notoriously colonial in their approach to planning of water projects, and the DCA's planning for the Delta Conveyance has been no different.

The DCA appointed "representatives" for Delta residents to a "Stakeholder Engagement Committee" ("SEC") rather than providing a way for their own voices to be heard. As part of the false narrative since the start of the single tunnel project, the DCA is appointing a new member from Hood to a position on the Stakeholder Engagement Committee that was created just 30 days ago, long after the Hood community impacts were discussed.

Now literally a year into the DCA's alleged stakeholder engagement process they are claiming to add someone representing the community at ground zero for this community destroying project. Yet when the DCA's appointed Stakeholder Engagement Committee members requested that the DCA and DWR pause the stakeholder outreach process during the pandemic shutdown, the DCA and DWR refused. Many of the SEC members told the DCA that they were either extremely limited or completely unable to do outreach because of the pandemic shutdown. SEC member Anna Swenson cited the lack of broadband internet access by many Delta residents, and their inability to even download the maps of the Delta Conveyance project.

The DCA has recently provided maps for Gia Moreno to hand out to Hood residents. But the DCA has basically concluded the process for consideration of the Delta Conveyance project facility siting and construction impacts with the Stakeholder Engagement Committee. The DCA's recent actions are not a substitute for fair and equal inclusion in the process for input into the Delta Conveyance design. The DCA and DWR have also refused to address the request for consideration of alternatives to the intake sites from the current SEC member from Hood, North Delta Business representative, Angelica Whaley.¹ Nor have the DCA or DWR addressed the requests for consideration of alternative intake sites by Sacramento County and the Delta Protection Commission in CEQA scoping comments.

As previously requested by Delta Legacy Communities, Inc., to comply with due process, DWR and the DCA need to provide an appropriately noticed, fair and inclusive process to hear the concerns of all Delta legacy community residents about the proposed facility sites.² DWR's survey of disadvantaged minority groups in the Delta is also not a substitute for full and equal participation in the Delta Conveyance stakeholder input process, and is in violation of Government Code section 11135. DWR and the DCA need to fully address the concerns expressed by the current SEC member from Hood, Angelica Whaley, and restart the stakeholder input process to fully consider the views by Ms. Moreno and any other concerned Delta residents on ways to reduce impacts of the Delta Conveyance project on their homes, their communities, and their lives.

Sincerely,

/s/ Dan Whaley

Dan Whaley, Chair Delta Legacy Communities, Inc.

/s/ Dave Stirling

Dave Stirling, Vice Chair Delta Legacy Communities, Inc.

¹ Delta Legacy Communities, Inc., incorporates fully as if set forth herein the September 23, 2020 requests by the North Delta business representative to the DCA for consideration of alternatives.

² Delta Legacy Communities, Inc., incorporates fully as if set forth herein the requests in DLC's September 11, 2020 letter re: Absence of due process in DWR's implementation of Delta Plan Policy DP P2.

cc:

Ms. Gia Moreno

Mario Moreno, Chair, Hood Community Council

Kathryn Mallon, Executive Director, Delta Conveyance Design and Construction Authority

Delta Conveyance Design and Construction Authority Stakeholder Engagement Committee members

Carrie Buckman, Environmental Program Manager for Delta Conveyance, Department of Water Resources

Governor Gavin Newsom

The Honorable Wade Crowfoot, Secretary of Natural Resources

Thomas Gibson, Deputy Secretary and Special Counsel for Water, Natural Resources Agency

Don Nottoli, Sacramento County Supervisor

Oscar Villegas, Chair, Delta Protection Commission

Erik Vink, Director, Delta Protection Commission

Daniel Constable, Environmental Program Manager, Delta Stewardship Council